An aggregate of 100,000,000 Top-up Subscription Shares, representing approximately

4.98% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of the Announcement and

representing approximately 4.74% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company as

at the date of this announcement, have been allotted and issued to the Vendor at the Top-up

Subscription Price of HK$1.51 per Top-up Subscription Share. The net proceeds from the

Top-up Subscription amounted to approximately HK$147 million. The Company intends to

utilise the net proceeds from the Top-up Subscription for general working capital.

2

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before the Top-up Placing and

the Top-up Subscription; (ii) immediately after the completion of the Top-up Placing but

before the Top-up Subscription; and (iii) as at the date of this announcement are as follows:

Immediately before the
Top-up Placing and the

Top-up Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the Top-up

Placing but before the
Top-up Subscription

As at the date of this
announcement

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of

shareholding

The Vendor 1,500,000,000 74.64 1,400,000,000 69.66 1,500,000,000 71.10

Wang Di 6,000,000 0.30 6,000,000 0.30 6,000,000 0.28

Sun Xinhu 1,000,000 0.05 1,000,000 0.05 1,000,000 0.05

Placees under the Top-up Placing – 0.00 100,000,000 4.98 100,000,000 4.74

Other public Shareholders 502,666,666 25.01 502,666,666 25.01 502,666,666 23.83

Total 2,009,666,666 100.00 2,009,666,666 100.00 2,109,666,666 100.00

By Order of the Board

Xiwang Special Steel Company Limited
Wang Di
Chairman

Hong Kong, 25 September 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises the following Directors:

Executive Directors

Mr. ZHANG Jian

Mr. SUN Xinhu

Ms. LI Hai Xia

Non-executive Directors

Mr. WANG Di

Mr. WANG Yong

Independent non-executive Directors

Mr. LEUNG Shu Sun Sunny

Mr. LI Bangguang

Mr. YU Kou

<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)